advantageous to the University; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: The Kean University Board of Trustees approves the award and execution of a contract 

with Joseph A. Natoli Construction Corporation, 293 Change Bridge Road, Pine Brook, NJ 
07085, in an amount not to exceed $72,314,000.00 (seventy-two million, three hundred 
and fourteen thousand dollars) plus up to 15% in contingencies.  Any alternates, 
allowances or change orders shall be approved by the Kean Chief Financial Officer; and be 
it further 

RESOLVED: The Kean University Board of Trustees hereby authorizes the President or his designee to